Sensitivities to market risks included below are based on a change in one factor while holding all other factors constant.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates (see note 2.2(b)).

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective
functional currencies of Group entities, primarily the CZK, but also others (see note 2.2(b)).

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The table below shows the material balances held in foreign currencies that are deemed subject to currency risk and presents sensitivities of
profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of foreign currencies would have the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing
all other variables remaining constant:

31 December 2020

Original
currency In TEUR

Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by

10%)
Change in TEUR (functional

currency appreciated by 10%)
Cash and cash equivalents  249,190

 TEUR 154,259 - -

 TCZK 67,687 6,769 (6,769)

 TUSD 6 1 (1)

 THUF 12,509 1,251 (1,251)

 TPLN 14,728 1,473 (1,473)

 THRK 1 - -

Loans provided  4,349,261

 TEUR 2,487,785 - -

 TCZK 1,367,355 136,736 (136,736)

 THUF 344,175 34,418 (34,418)

 TRON 17,393 1,739 (1,739)

 TGBP 132,553 13,255 (13,255)

Financial debts  (5,231,919)

 TEUR (4,897,030) - -

 TCZK (46,055) (4,606) 4,606

 TCHF (59,470) (5,947) 5,947

 TPLN (4,488) (449) 449

 TGBP (224,876) (22,488) 22,488

Net exposure to currency risk TCZK 1,388,987 138,899 (138,899)

 TGBP (92,323) (9,233) 9,233

 TPLN 10,240 1,024 (1,024)

 TRON 17,393 1,739 (1,739)

 TUSD 6 1 (1)

 THUF 356,684 35,669 (35,669)

 THRK 1 - -

 TCHF (59,470) (5,947) 5,947

31 December 2018

Original
currency

In TEUR Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents

129,447

TEUR 108,669 - -

TCZK 11,271 1,127 (1,127)

CPI FIM SA

 2020 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 34

31 December 2019

Original
currency In TEUR

Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by

10%)
Change in TEUR (functional

currency appreciated by 10%)
Cash and cash equivalents  129,447

 TEUR 108,669 - -

 TCZK 11,271 1,127 (1,127)

 TUSD 7 1 (1)

 THUF 1,731 173 (173)

 TPLN 7,768 777 (777)

 THRK 1 - -

Loans provided  3,546,527

 TEUR 1,789,675 - -

 TCZK 1,732,473 173,247 (173,247)

 TUSD 3,881 388 (388)

 TGBP 20,498 2,050 (2,050)

Financial debts  (4,139,330)

 TEUR (4,023,405) - -

 TCZK (52,071) (5,207) 5,207

 TCHF (59,038) (5,904) 5,904

 TPLN (4,816) (482) 482

Net exposure to currency risk TCZK 1,691,673 169,167 (169,167)

 TGBP 20,498 2,050 (2,050)

 TPLN 2,952 295 (295)

 TUSD 3,888 389 (389)

 THUF 1,731 173 (173)

 THRK 1 - -

 TCHF (59,038) (5,904) 5,904

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are described under notes 6.4 for financial
assets and under notes 6.10 financial liabilities respectively. Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Group’s management on a monthly basis. The interest rate risk policy is approved quarterly
by the Board of Directors. Management analyses the Group’s interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated, taking